MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91

\$87,276

MAINE ADVOCACY SERVICES

Maine Advocacy Services

All Other \$87,276

Provides funds transferred from the Department of Education and the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation.

MAINE ADVOCACY SERVICES TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Special Education - Exceptional Children

All Other (\$43,776)
These funds, which fund a

contract with Maine Advocacy Services to advocate for deaf children and children placed outside their homes, are being deappropriated from the Division of Special Education and appropriated directly to Maine Advocacy Services.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION TOTAL

(\$43,776)

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Mental Health and Mental Retardation

All Other (\$43,500)

These funds, which fund a contract with Maine Advocacy Services to supplement protection and advocacy services to persons with developmental disabilities and mental illness, are being deappropriated from the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation and appropriated directly to Maine Advocacy Services.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION TOTAL

(\$43,500)

-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 24, 1990.

CHAPTER 141

H.P. 1725 - L.D. 2384

An Act to Reimburse the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for Search and Rescue Operations

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1990-91

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

Search and Rescue

All Other

\$168,728

Provides funds to reimburse the department for expenditures made to perform search and rescue operations during fiscal year 1988-89.

See title page for effective date.